Statements, each with the corrected consolidated balance sheet and consolidated

income statement by applying the retrospective restatement method, are appended

to this announcement as “Appendix I” and “Appendix II” respectively.

4

(III) Voting and Resolutions

At the ninth meeting of the Ninth Session of the Board of the Company held on 20
March 2023, the “Resolution on Correction of Accounting Errors” was considered
and passed with 7 votes in favor, 0 votes in objection and 0 votes in abstention.

At the fifth meeting of the Ninth Session of the Supervisory Committee of the
Company held on 20 March 2023, the “Resolution on Correction of Accounting
Errors” was considered and passed with 5 votes in favor, 0 votes in objection and 0
votes in abstention.

2. DETAILS OF THE CORRECTION AND ITS IMPACT ON THE
COMPANY

The effect of the correction of accounting errors on the key financial statement accounts
and key financial indicator information in relevant periodic reports is as follows:

(I) Impact on the 2022 Half Yearly Financial Statements

1. Affected Amount of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2022

Unit: RMB (Yuan)

Report item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Financial assets held for trading 683,083,007.31 689,315,695.01 1,372,398,702.32 Since the Absorption and
Merger Agreement
between Zhongyuan
Bank and Luoyang
Bank came into
effect on May 25,
2022, prior to the
restatement, the
Company recorded
its equity investment
in Zhongyuan Bank
based on the share
exchange price of the
absorption merger of
RMB689,315,700,
which was reclassified
from investment
in other equity
instruments to
financial assets held
for trading after the
restatement

Total current assets 9,161,877,081.70 689,315,695.01 9,851,192,776.71
Other investments in equity instruments 713,273,536.90 -689,315,695.01 23,957,841.89
Total non-current assets 4,759,216,981.19 -689,315,695.01 4,069,901,286.18
Total assets 13,921,094,062.89 13,921,094,062.89
Total liabilities 7,502,218,541.00 7,502,218,541.00
Total equity attributable to owners of the

parent company
5,841,460,689.54 5,841,460,689.54

Total owners’ equity 6,418,875,521.89 6,418,875,521.89
Total liabilities and owners’ equity 13,921,094,062.89 13,921,094,062.89

5

2. Affected Amounts of the Consolidated Income Statement as at 30 June 2022

There is no impact on the consolidated income statement of the 2022 Half

Yearly Report.

(II) Impact on the 2022 Third Quarterly Financial Statements

The main reason why the Company measured its equity interest in Zhongyuan

[…]

held by the listed companies have not yet been listed and traded, and the listed

companies do not have access to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for trading of

the domestic shares at the measurement date, it can be judged that the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange is not the main market for such domestic equity interest or the

most advantageous market and therefore the price of the Hong Kong shares cannot

be taken as the fair value of the domestic equity interest".

Prior to this restatement, the fair value of Zhongyuan Bank's equity interest of

RMB293,671,300 held by the Company as at 30 September 2022 was determined

by adopting the listed company comparison method in the market approach; in

this restatement, the valuation method adopted the transaction case method of the

market approach, mainly by selecting the five bank equity transaction cases from

the information on M&A events obtained from the public market since 2021 as

reference, which is highly comparable with Zhongyuan Bank.

6

1. Affected Amounts of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September

2022

Unit: RMB (Yuan)

Report Item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Financial assets held for trading 1,383,564,816.67 535,600,000.00 1,919,164,816.67 Reclassified the equity

investment in

Zhongyuan Bank to

a trading financial

asset and included in

financial assets held

for trading at the fair

value of Zhongyuan

Bank's equity interest

of RMB535,600,000

as at 30 September

2022, as assessed and

recognised in March

2023

Total current assets 8,860,077,904.92 535,600,000.00 9,395,677,904.92 /

Other investments in equity instruments 317,629,136.90 -293,671,295.01 23,957,841.89 Before the restatement,

as at 30 September

2022, the equity

investment in

Zhongyuan Bank

was included in other

equity instruments

with an amount of

RMB293,671,300.

After the restatement,

the equity investment

of Zhongyuan Bank

was reclassified

from other equity

instrument

investments to trading

financial assets, and

the investment amount

of other equity

instruments decreased

accordingly

Total non-current assets 4,587,571,433.44 -293,671,295.01 4,293,900,138.43 /

7

Report Item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Total assets 13,447,649,338.36 241,928,704.99 13,689,578,043.35 /

Deferred income tax liabilities 133,540,652.16 -23,057,354.25 110,483,297.91 After reclassification,

the change in the fair

value of Zhongyuan

Bank’s equity interest

was recorded in

current profit or loss

and a deferred income

tax liability was

recognized according

to changes in fair

value

Total non-current liabilities 333,839,062.23 -23,057,354.25 310,781,707.98 /

Total liabilities 7,080,531,939.31 -23,057,354.25 7,057,474,585.06 /

8

Report Item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Other comprehensive income -343,838,954.94 338,152,916.59 -5,686,038.35 The equity interest in

Zhongyuan Bank

was reclassified to

financial assets held

for trading and the

amount originally

included in other

comprehensive

income was adjusted

accordingly

Retained earnings 1,860,549,064.92 -111,672,246.61 1,748,876,818.31 As the equity interest

of Zhongyuan Bank

was reclassified to

a financial asset

held for trading, the

changes in fair value

and deferred income

tax were included in

current profit or loss,

with a corresponding

impact on retained

earnings

Total equity attributable to owners of the

parent company

5,845,459,421.02 226,480,669.98 6,071,940,091.00 The impact of changes in

other comprehensive

income and retained

earnings resulted

in a corresponding

increase in the equity

attributable to owners

of the parent company

Minority interests 521,657,978.03 38,505,389.26 560,163,367.29 Minority interests

increased due to

changes in other

comprehensive

income and net profit

of minority interests

Total owners’ equity 6,367,117,399.05 264,986,059.24 6,632,103,458.29 /

Total liabilities and owners’ equity 13,447,649,338.36 241,928,704.99 13,689,578,043.35 /

9

2. Affected Amounts of the Consolidated Income Statement as at 30 September

2022

Unit: RMB (Yuan)

Report Item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Gain arising from the changes in fair value -85,807,199.28 -153,715,695.01 -239,522,894.29 After reclassifying the

equity investment

in Zhongyuan Bank

to a financial asset

held for trading, the

difference between

the fair value of the

equity interest in

Zhongyuan Bank as

at 30 September 2022

recognised in March

2023 and the carrying

amount as at 30 June

2022 was included in

the gain arising from

the changes in fair

value

Operating profit 916,246,241.72 -153,715,695.01 762,530,546.71 /

Total profit 918,807,058.32 -153,715,695.01 765,091,363.31 /

Less: Income tax expenses 9,643,357.52 -23,057,354.25 -13,413,996.73 Recognition of deferred

income tax expense

based on Zhongyuan

Bank’s gain arising

from the changes in

fair value

Net profit 909,163,700.80 -130,658,340.76 778,505,360.04 /

Continuous operating net profit 909,163,700.80 -130,658,340.76 778,505,360.04 /

10

Report Item
Amount before

restatement
Cumulative

affected amount
Amount after

restatement Remarks

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the

parent company

907,475,698.93 -111,672,246.61 795,803,452.32 Net profit attributable

to shareholders of

the parent company

decreased accordingly

due to the decrease in

net profit

Minority profit or loss 1,688,001.87 -18,986,094.15 -17,298,092.28 Due to the decrease

in net profit, the

minority profit or loss

decreased accordingly

Net other comprehensive income after tax -390,590,076.84 395,644,400.00 5,054,323.16 /

(I) Net other comprehensive income after tax

attributable to owners of the parent

company

-332,128,533.50 338,152,916.59 6,024,383.09 /

1. Other comprehensive income that cannot

be reclassified to profit or loss

-338,785,931.71 338,152,916.59 -633,015.12 /

(3) Changes in fair value of other investment

in equity instruments

-338,785,931.71 338,152,916.59 -633,015.12 /

Net other comprehensive income after tax

attributable to minority interests

-58,461,543.34 57,491,483.41 -970,059.93 /

Total comprehensive income 518,573,623.96 264,986,059.24 783,559,683.20 /

Total comprehensive income attributable to

owners of the parent company

575,347,165.43 226,480,669.98 801,827,835.41 /

Total comprehensive income attributable to

minority interests

-56,773,541.47 38,505,389.26 -18,268,152.21 /

11

3. Impact on Financial Indicators

(1) Earnings per share

Unit: RMB (Yuan)/Share

Item

Basic earnings per share Diluted earnings per share
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Net profit attributable to the
shareholders of ordinary shares of
the Company 0.8076 -0.0994 0.7082 0.8076 -0.0994 0.7082

Net profit attributable to shareholders
of ordinary shares of the Company
after deduction of non-recurring
profit or loss 0.8241 0.8241 0.8241 0.8241

(2) Weighted average return on net assets

Unit: %

Item

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

amount

After

adjustment

Weighted average return on net assets 15.99 -2.24 13.75

Weighted average return on net assets after

deduction of non-recurring profit or loss 16.32 -0.32 16.00

3. THE IMPACT OF THE ACCOUNTING ERROR CORRECTION ON
THE COMPANY

In accordance with the “Accounting Standards for Enterprises No. 28 – Changes in

Accounting Policies and Estimates and Corrections of Errors”, “No. 19 of the Rules

Relating to Disclosure and Publication of Information by Companies Offering Securities

to the Public-Amendment of Financial Information and Related Disclosures” and other

relevant requirements, the Company has made corrections to the relevant financial

information in the 2022 Half Yearly Report and the Third Quarterly Report by adopting

the retrospective restatement method. The corrected financial information and financial